                                                                    October 7, 1998

Claire Lillie

Staff Services Analyst

California Student Aid Commission

Post Office Box 419026

Rancho Cordova, California  95741-9026

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-052(b)
Dear Ms. Lillie:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please bear in mind that nothing in this letter should be construed as evaluation of any conduct which may already have taken place.  Further, this letter is based on the facts as they have been presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTIONS
1.  Should the members of the EdFund Board of Directors be included in the Student Aid Commission's conflict of interest code?

2.  If the answer to the question above is yes, should the original statements of economic interests (Form 700's) of the board members be forwarded to the Commission or be retained in the Student Aid Commission's files?

3.  Should the original statement of economic interests (Form 700) of the President of EdFund be forwarded to the Commission or retained in the Student Aid Commission's files?

FACTS
On April 10, 1998, this office provided written formal advice to you stating that Edfund is a state governmental agency which must be included in the California Student Aid Commission’s conflict of interest code.  (See Lillie Advice Letter, No. A-98-052.)  Your present request for advice seeks specific guidance regarding the inclusion of the Edfund board of directors in the conflict of interest code and asks some general questions regarding filing of Form 700's.  Because this response is an augmentation of our prior letter, we incorporate by reference, and include here, the recitation of facts as contained in the Lillie Advice Letter, supra. 

With specific respect to the Edfund board of directors, we note the following additional information which was not particularized in our prior letter.  Edfund’s board of directors is nominated and appointed by the Student Aid Commission to govern Edfund; the board of directors approves all expenditures and fund authorizations of Edfund.

ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSIONS
Section 87302 of the Act states that each conflict of interest code shall enumerate (and require disclosure for) “the positions within the agency, ... which involve the making or participation in the making of decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest ....”  (Section 87302(a).)  Because the Edfund board of directors approves all expenditures and fund authorizations for Edfund, they clearly make and participate in making decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest possessed by an individual director.
  Therefore, as the Student Aid Commission amends its conflict of interest code to include Edfund (as advised in our previous letter to you), it should determine the appropriate disclosure category for the Edfund board or directors.

The amended conflict of interest code should specify the filing location for the Form 700's of designated employees consistent with Section 87500 and Regulation 18730.  The Student Aid Commission may recommend to either retain the forms in its own files or to forward them to the Fair Political Practices Commission, the code reviewing body for the Student Aid Commission.  The Executive Director for the Fair Political Practices Commission will determine the filing location of the forms at the time the amended conflict of interest code is reviewed for approval.  (Regulations 18730(b)(4) and 18750(f).)

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Lisa L. Ditora

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:LLD:tls

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  For instance, the Edfund board of directors has the right to choose vendors for the company in its exercise of approving expenditures.  If a director has a financial interest in a chosen vendor, disclosure of this information must be required in order to prevent impropriety or the appearance of same.





